3G T FrdTerd
Office of the Commissioner
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate i‘?-f) W
SHET $eeT, ToTed AR, 3FaTars], FEAGEE-380015 O
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 ot o
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 ‘ﬂ% Hptesid
E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in

Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in
By SPEED POST '
DIN:- 20231064SWO000000AAC1

(%) | wreer g@ar/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023-APPEAL } FSu 9 ~héb
arfrer e e A fts / AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-113/2023-24 and 25.10.2023
(%) Order-in-Appeal No. and Date ) T e -
N S oft st S, e (el
- i
Passed By : Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST ey St fRetied /
() _ 26.10.2023
Date of issue |

(¥) | 30.03.2022 passed by the Additional Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate

!
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-ADC-PBM-032-21-22 dated;

'
i

STt 1 AT S o / M/s Manojkumar Mohanlal Bhatia, G-No-303, G-10C,
(=) | Name and Address of the

Appellant Sector-28, Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382028

HIR Sn 56 AR & TS ST HCAT § A7 T 6 A2 F T qeRarty = s 7w ey
STfRreRTY 2T Tfier STeraT GIETeror e Yeqa 1 wehaT §, ST i QR enker ¥ Feg g @ 2

Any person“aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision

application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way. -

W TCARTT T T STAE:-

-‘Revision application to Government of India:

(1) =07 IWTET o e, 1994 T &R 3T A= FATT TY qTHAT F a1 F T GRT 6

ST ¥ AT Teg et GO Ara orefi A, sreq aeae, fw e, qerer G, ,

=efl wifSrer, sfter S waw, gae A, 7 fReell: 110001 @ ah =R -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
- Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : - :

() ﬁwﬁ@ﬁ%mﬁﬁmﬁ?ﬁmmﬁﬁ%ﬁwmmwﬁﬁmﬁnﬂ
SR & g8Y HUSTTR & 9T & SIT9 ¢ AT #, 47 Bl woemm a1 wew # =13 ag Bl sear §
a7 el WOSTIT & g1 Arer it s ¥ <= gF dn

Page 1 of 13~




(@) Wiﬁmﬁﬁﬁrrgmﬁwﬁﬁﬁ%amwmm%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmaﬁﬁﬁmﬁw
IeqTEA ook o TXae & HTHe H ST HIRA % 918 hel UE a1 v § il g

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(1) Tl Srees T ETCT R AT IR % a1 (9T AT eI 1) [t fhET & e gn

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
- payment of duty.

(=) ST STUTE hl STATET (e o YA & [o[U ST $42] hise HI+g &l 1% & 3¢ UH AR« {7 34
OTRT Ud 799 % garia mges, rfier F gT aTia a7 a9w a7 Ay a1« F B afgffEw (7 2) 1998
eTRT 109 grer fAyes R T gn

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) ¥ SeTe Qe (enfie) Fremrast, 2001 ¥ fem 9 % siwta AR 1o derr g8 F
gfeat &, I srer & vl smewr A¥q Rets & & & Sage-snser T@ srdler sraer &7 &-ar
gl & oo s ardew BRI ST AR Sweh e @ 3 W ged Y ¥ sfana gr’r 35-% #
ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁwiﬁwﬁﬁTqﬁmﬁwﬁﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁaﬂ%m

'The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. [t should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3)  Rfasr smaee & w1y oig! 4oy WA & ATE S AT SEY FH gIaT ®98 200/~ HIE T A
ST 3R STt Sy T 7€ & SI7aT g1 af 1000 /- & his qIaTT I STyl

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

AT o, PR SaTa {[oeh T Qe A erdtelt =aTidEer % gfa ardier:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) el ScuTEe Qo SAMAH, 1944 i T 35-+1/35-% & sfeia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

o

(2)  Swrerred ulewE § Sy agEr F serrar it erdie, orfier F wrAer § AT o, S
SeqTeH ok Ue dareh srfiefa =i (feee) it witm &ty fifsHr, sgagrars § 2nd 77,
TEATEAT Wa, 3T, FREENR, gHREE-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In. case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

Page 2 of 13




"~ sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3)  Ffe =& amaer | RS Her AT H AHTA JIaAT & AT TAT HeT MG F g Fier &7 e Iud<h
&1 ¥ e ST =TT 5@ a9 ¥ g gu o % forer o v ¥ a=w ¥ fg quRRafy sefiedy
FATATIEHTT T T STV AT S 1 FHIT I G S (37 1 § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) T gew SRR 1970 4T SRR B agaE -1 ¥ s Reifa B sEr I
ITeEH AT FErSa FATRATT FRofaw wiferrd % arger & & wds 7 w5 TR & 6,50 T &7 -4y
e feshe & T e =TT |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) & ST wWelfera wrwwtt 7 For ey oy Rt it A< ot e srenfia Ry sar § S
[, el ST Lok Ta Qe sreflefia mamanfeesor (wrafifd) frem, 1982 § AT &

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)  efHT qoeh, T ST S UF AaTeRe arfief AT (Rreke) o afy arfe 3 are
# #eAHT (Demand) Td &€ (Penalty) &7 10% T ST FAT ST9aT §1 grerits, erfdemam & AT
10 &{E TIQ {1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

HRIT ITTE Qoo ST YATHY & Sratar, QiR SR heloT by Wi (Duty Demanded) |
(1) €S (Section) 11D % wga Maffa T
(2) fora Trerg Avrde wiee i ik
(3)%?1&2%@2%1114*%%@6%?@%?@1

%ij‘dﬁﬁm’ﬁqﬁ‘ﬁwﬁwﬁ{wﬁwF:T%Tfraﬁf%%wﬁvﬁ CCIREL]
AT gl

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994),

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (1) = S % Wik ST ATREoT 3 wwyer Srgh q[oeh oromT gowF AT 37 AaATRa 8y & whr B
[ & 10% SFTAT o R SRt e avg BT 81 a7 7vs % 10% s 7 A S5 e )

or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

Page 3 of 13




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

31T 3¢9 / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Manojkumar Mohanlal Bhatia, G-
No-303, G-10C, Sector-28, Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382028 [Old address : K-7, Near
Balsansar School, Pithapur, Gandhinagar, Gujarat — 380016] (hereinafter referred
to as “the appellant”) against Order in Original No. AHM—CEX—OOB-ADC-PBM—
- 032-21-22 dated 30.03.2022 [hereinafter referred to as “impugned order”] passed
by the Additional Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Cominissionerate:

Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as “adjudicating azzz‘hority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were not registered
under Service Tax, were holding PAN No. AREPB9149A. As per the information
received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in the service
income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, in order to verify the said service
income as well as to ascertain the fact whether the. appellant had discharged their
Service Tax liabilities during the period F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17, letters dated
07.04.2021 and 13.04.2021 were issued to them by the debartment. However, the
appellant didn’t submit any reply regarding non-obtaining the service tax registration‘ |
but only furnished the 26AS and ITR for the F.Y.2015-16 to F.Y. 2.016—1‘7. Further,
it was observed that the nature of services provided by the appellant were covered -
under the definition of ‘Service’ as per Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 , and
their services were not covered under the ‘Negative List’ as per Section 66D of the
Finance Act,1994. Further, their services were not exempted vide the Mega
Exemption Notification No.25/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012 (as amended). Hence, the

services provided by the appellant during the relevant period were considered taxable.

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax
liability of the appellant for the F. Y. 2015-16 to F.Y. 2016-17 were determined on the
basis of value of ‘Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value
from ITR)’ as provided by the Income Tax department. The ‘Taxable Value’ was
considered what the appellant had declared in the Income Tax Returns. Details are as

under:-

Table-A .
: (Amount in Rs)

Sr. No Details |F.Y.2015-16 | F. Y. 2016-17

~3,47.99,585/-

1 Taxable Value as per Income Tax Data
2 | Taxable Value declared in ST-3 return

Page 4 of 13




O

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

3 Difference of value 2,53,50,.713/— 3,47,99,585/-
Amount of Service Tax along with Cess
(@14 % including Cess.for F.Y. 2015-16

% 1 &@15% including Cess for F.Y. 2016 | 2073853/~ | 52,19.937)-
17) not paid / short paid
Total 88,95,790/-

3. Show Cause Notice No. ADC-PMR-016/21-22 dated 22.04.2021 (in short

‘SCN”) was issued to the appellant wherein it was proposed to:

» Demand and recover service tax amouﬁting to Rs.88,95,790/- under the
proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith Interest under

| Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 ; |

‘> Impose penalty under Section 77(1)(a), 77(1)(b), 77(1)(c)(), 77(1)(c)(ii) &

! 78 of the Finance Act, 1994; |

4, The SCN was adjudicated ex-parte vide the impugned order wherein the
dem:and for Rs.88,95,790/- was confirmed under Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act,
1994 alongWith interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act. 1994. Penalty
amounting to Rs.88,95,790/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act,
1994. Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ were imposed under Section 77(1)(a), 77(1)(b),
TT(1)(c)(@), 77(1)(c)(ii) of the Finance Act, 1994 respectively.

5. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the
present appeal alongwith application for condonation of delay on following

grounds :

» The appellant is having PAN AREPB9149A and owning Goods carriage
- Transport vehicles and engaged in the Business of providing their vehicles
on hire to M/s Transport Corporation of India Limited and M/s TCI Express
Limited who are GTA service providers. For the said purpose, the appellant

- owns total 9 Trucks/Goods carriage. vehicles of different model and capacity

as it could be evident from the various RC Books are enclosed. The
appellant is collecting} hiring charges by way of issuing vehicle wise Trip
sheets to their clients viz. M/s Transport Corporation of India Limited and

M/s TCI Express Limited.

a@ D

> The appellant is giving their trucks on hire as efelvansportation of

Goods by road to solely to M/s Transport Cofr Limited and

Pape 5 of 13




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

TCI Express Limited, who are GTA Service providers. This being the case
they are not issuing consignment nofes, instead they are receiving
consideration based on the agree rate per trip depending upon the kilometers
between destination of loading of goods and its unloading at the destination
for which the appellant raises Trip Sheets to their customers.

» The said activity is covered as exempted service in terms bf Sr. No.22 of
Notification No.25/2012-ST and also in clause (p) of Negative list specified
in Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994 and accordingly they are not liable
to pay service tax and not liable to be registered.

» Reason for delay in filing an appeal :

| » The appellant came to know about issuance of show cause notice and
impugned ex-parte order during the process of cancellation of their
GSTIN and its revocation process. Subsequently on stern persuasion
with the respective Service Tax authority, the appellant was able to
get copy of show cause notice and impugned order only on
30.05.2022 considering the date'o.f communication as 30.05.2022,
there occurred delay in filing the present appeal around one year.

 In this regard the appellant have filed separate application for
Condonation of delay along with this appeal. The appellant submitted
that there is no ill-intention behind filing the present appéal as the
delay occurred on account of various reasons mentioned in the COD
application and requested to consider the circumstances as a whole
and admit the appeal for consideration.

> The appellant submitted that they have not received show cause notice, nor
any communication letter No. CGST/R-II1/25/Unregistered/20-21 dated
07.04.2021 and reminder 13.04.2021 referred in the show cause notice; not
received any communication scheduling personal hearing on 13.01.2022,
23.02.2022 and 24.03.2022 as mentioned in the impugned order. The
appellant contend that none of the communications were served in the
manner prescribed in Section 37C of the Central Excise Act, 1944 made
applicabl¢ to service tax matter vide Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994,
This being the case the appellant could not responded to any
correspondences referred herein above and could not attend_the personal

hearing on the scheduled dates.

Page 6 0f 13




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

} > Pre-Consultation notice before issuance of Show cause notice was not given
to the appellant, instead the same is issued only on assumption and
presumption. The issuance of show cause notice issued in shear disregard of
Circular No. para 5 of Circular No. 1053/2/2017-CX., dated 10-3-2017.
Such a show cause notice is not sustainable as held by the judiciaries across
the country. They relied upon the judgements of Hon’ble Courts in case of :

e Dharamshil Agencies vs Union of India reported at 2021 (55)
G.S.T.L. 516 (Guj.);

¢ Amadeus India Pvt. Ltdlvs Pr. Commr. Of C.Ex. & ST & Central Tax
reported at 2019 (25) G.S.T.L. 486 (Del.);

> The impugned show cause notice was issued demanding service tax of Rs.
Rs.88,95,790/- besides proposing various penalties. Such type of indiscreet
show cause notices are issued across India. Taking note of it, CBIC later on
have also issued circular on 26.10.2021 citing same position wherein such
types of indiscreet notices was restricted to be issued.

»> As submitted herein above grounds of appeal, the appellant have not
received any of the three communications scheduling the personal hearing as
prescribed Section 37C read with Section 33A of the Central Excise Act,
1944, Section 33A provides as under.

SECTION 334. Adjudication procedure. — (1) The Adjudicating authority
shall, in any proceeding under this Chapter or any other provision of this
Act, give an opportunity of being heard to a party in a p1~océedi71g, if the
party so desires.

(2) The Adjudicating authority may, if suﬁ‘iciént cause is shown, at any
stage of proceeding referfed fo in sub-section (1), grant time, from time. to
time, to the parties or any of them and adjourn the hearing for reasons to
be recorded in writing:

Provided that no such adjournment shall be granted more than three times

fo a party during the proceeding.]
» The appellant from stage prior to issuance of show cause notice till its
adjudication on ex-parte the appellant was deprived of opportunity of being
presented their case as to why service tax is not payable on their activities.

A0001'di'ng1y, the appellant contended that such_an adjudication of the

impugned show cause notice on ex-parte basss

violation of principal of Natural Justice.

Page 7 of 13



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

-+ » The details of consideration for hire as a means for transportation of goods

by road and reflected in their 26AS and ITR for the FY 2015-16 and 2016-
17 filed under Section 44AE of Income Tax Act, 1961 are tabulated as under

E. Y. Name of Customer of the appellant Consideration
received

2015-16 | Transport Corporation of india, Limited | 2,53,50,713/-
2016-17 Transport Corporation of India Limited | 1,20,25,027/-

TCI Express Limited 2,27,74,559/-
Total for F. Y. 2016-17 | 3,47,99,585/-
Grand Total 6,01,50,298/-

» The appellant being a Partnership/Proprietary firm, having less than 10 Nos.
of goods carriage vehicle and engaged in plying, hiring the same, béing
eligible for and have opted for presumptive assessment scheme under
Section 44AE of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

.» An assessee adopting these provisions is not required to maintain the regulaf
books of account and also exempt from getting the accounts audited. The
appellant is issuing Vehicle wise Trip Sheet- on monthly/weekly basis?
reflecting per truck per trip amount receivable from their customers. On the.
basis of amount receivable reflected in such Trip sheets, their customers are
deducting TDS under Section 194C and deposits in to appellant's PAN.

> The ITR returns and 26AS are indicates such frequency of Trip sheets,
amount received and its TDS. Based on such detail reflected in their 26AS,
they are submitting their ITR under Section 44AE of Income Tax Aét, 1961;
that their Income from the operation is reflected in their 26AS which is the
only income declared in their ITR on which present demand of service tax is
raised is erroneous on the merits itself as their business activities is giving
vehicle/goods carriage on hire as a means for transportation of goods by
road.

> The operational income of the appellant is reflected in their 26AS is the sole

- Income of the appellant from their customers viz. Transport Corporation of

India and TCI Express Limited. Both these customers are engaged in




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

which there is no role of the appellant except providing vehicle on hire as a
means of transportation of goods. |
As submitted herein above, the appellant is giving their 9 Vehicle on Hire to
their customers and income received is on account of giving vehicle on hire
as a means of Transportation of goods b‘y road to their Customers who are
actually involved in Transportation of Goods by Road in the capacity of
GTA from their consignor to consignee.

Since for the said éctivities the appellant issues vehicle wise, Trip Sheets
indicating hire charges receivable from their customers and they not being
GTA service provider not issues Consignment notes.

The appellant submitted that such an activity is "Services by way of giving
on hire to a goods transport agency; a means of transportation of goods is
specifically covered in Sr.No.22 of Notification No.25/2012-ST and even
otherwise such an activity is covered in Clause (p) of Section 66 D.

They further submitted that they are not the person liable to pay service tax
and hence not required to obtain Service tax Registration, and so is the case
with ST-3 returns.

The appellant was under the bona-fide belief that their consideration
received towards giving their vehicle on hire as a means of transportation of
goods by road to GTA service provider is not liable to service tax in terms of
Sr.No.22 of Notification No0.25/2012-ST, and there were no other Income
earned by them during the year 2015-16 and 2016-17 which attracts service
tax, they have not obtained Service tax registration, not filed ST-3 returns.
Therefore, the value of Rs.6,01,50,298/- ieflected in th‘eir ITR for FY 2015-
16 and 2016-17 is cannot be taxed in terms of section 67 of the Finance Act,
1994 not towards gross amount charged.

The appellant stated CBEC circular No. 186/5/2015-ST dated 05.10.2015
wherein it is categorically clarified who are the GTA service provider.
Whereas in the case of the appellént, they are not. carried out entire
transportation of goods by road from consignor to consignee and not issuing
consignment note. Instead they are providing the vehicle owned by them on
hire to the GTA service provider. The consideration so received is reflected

in their 26AS ahd they have opted for In Assessment under

he service of the




10
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

-appellant is the input service for the GTA service provider and is rightly
classifiable and exempted vide Sr.No.22 of Notification No.25/2012-ST.
They submitted that their service is not liable to service tax being exempted
vide Sr.No.22 of Notification N0.25/2012-ST and also covered in clause(p)
of Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994, No service tax is payable by them.
The value reflected in their ITR for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 could not be
taxed in term of Section 67 read with Section 68 of the F inaﬁce Act, 1994,
This being the case demand of service tax of Rs.88,95,790/- is not
sustainable on merits itself and hence no interest is payable by them under
Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

The appellant is rightly under bona-fide belief that their activities is not
liable to service tax in terms of Section 66B of the Finance Act, 1994, they
have not obtained service tax registration as required under section 69 of the
Finance Act, 1994. Therefore they have not violated any of the provisions in
this regard and accordingly the appellant contend that penalty of Rs.
10,000/- imposed in terms of Section 77(1)(a) of the Finance Act, 1994 is
sustainable and is erroneously imposed only on presumption allegation
confirmed in the impugned order.

As submitted herein above, the appellant is being assessed to Income tax
under Section 44AE of the Income Tax Act, 1961 which provides that no
regular books of account is required to be maintainéd and are not subjected
to Audit. Their sole Income is booked as per Trip Sheets issued to their
Customer on the basis of which they deduct TDS and crediting in their 26AS
which is the sole evidence of Income which the appellant has declared in
their ITR. Not only that, as submitted herein above, they are not subjected to
any of the provisions of Finance Act, 1994 and rules made there under hence
the operation of rule 5 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 is not applicable in -

- their - case. Therefore the appellant contend that penalty of Rs.10,000/-

imposed under Section 77(1)(b) of the Finance Act, 1994 is not sustainable

and is erroneous.

As regard to imposition of penalty of Rs. 10,000/- in terms of Section 77(1)

(c)(i) of the Finance Act, 1994 on the ground for failure to produce the

~ documents called for by the proper officer, it is contended by the appellant

that since initiation of issuance of show cauge-mmtisg till impugned order

issued on ex- parte the appellant has not

Page 10 of 13




0.

11
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

submitted in detail elsewhere in this grounds of appeal. Additionally as

~ explained above the appellant is not required to maintain regular books of

accounts and not subjected to Audit, not liable to be registered under Service

- tax, the provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and rules made there under are

not applicable and hence the allegation leveled in this regard is baseless and
erroneous and not sustainable under the law. Therefore the imposition of
penalty of Rs.10,000/- is also not sustainable and erroneous.

As submitted above the appellant is not liable to file Service tax returns or
any -information as they are out of service taX net, the provisions of the
Finance Act, 1994 and rules made there under is not applicable and therefore
the allegation leveled in this regard is not sustainable. Therefore the penalty
of Rs. 10000/- imposed in t_erms of Section 77(1)(c)(ii) of the finance Act,
1994 is not sustainable and erroneous. '

As submitted herein above, the appellant's activities is exempted, they are
not liable to obtain registration in terms of Section 69 read with Rule 4 of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994, not required to pay service tax in terms of Section
68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of Service Tax Rules, 1994,
not. required to file ST-3 returns in terms of Section 70 read with Rule 7 of
the Service Tax Rules, 1994, they have not contravened any of the said
alleged provision. This being the case the appellant have not suppressed any
thing from the department as they are out of service tax net, not required to

comply any of the provisions of act and rules made in this regards. Therefore

h alleged charge of suppression of material facts with intent to evade payment

service tax of Rs. Rs.88,95,790/- is not sustainable and demand of service
tax is not sustainable on the grounds mentioned herein above, penalty of Rs.
Rs.88,95,790/- imposed under section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 is not

sustainable under the law and merit itself.

Personal Hearing in the case was held on 13.10.2023. Shri Vijay N. Thakkar,

Consultant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for the hearing. He reiterated the

- contents of written submission and requested to allow their appeal.




12
- FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

ﬁled' by the appellant on 09.05.2023 against. the impugned order passed dated
3;_0.03.2022, reportedly received by the appellant on 30.05.2022. It is observed that .

the Appeals preferred before the Commissioner (Appeals) are governed by the

. provisions of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. The relevant portion of the said
| séction is reproduced below :

“(34) An appeal shall be presented within two months Jrom the
date of receipt of the decision or order of such adjudicating
authority, made on and after the Finance Bill, 2012 received the
assent of the President, relating to service tax, interest or penalty
under this Chapter:

Provided that the Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals) may,
if he is satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient
cause from presenting the appeal within the aforesaid period of
two months, allow it to be presented within a further period of one
month.”

7.1 - In terms of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal before the
Commissioner (Appeals) is to be filed within a period of two months from the
receipt of the order being appealed. Further, the proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the
Finance Act, 1994 allows the Commissioner (Appeals) to condone delay and allow
a further period of one month, beyond the two month allowed for filing of appeal
in terms of Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act, 1994,

8. In the instant case, the impugned order dated 30.03.2022 admittedly received
by the appellant on 30.05.2022. Therefore, the period of two months for filing the
appeal before the Commissioner (Appeals) ended on 30.07.2022. The further
period of one month, which the Commissioner (Appeals) is empowered to condone
for filing appeal ended on 30.08.2022. The present appeal filed by the appellant on
09.05.2023 is, therefore, filed beyond the Condonable period of one month as

prescribed in terms of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994 and is time barred.

3 8'. I My above view also finds support from the judgment of the Hon’ble
Tribunal, Ahmedabad in the case of Zenith Rubber Pvt, Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of
Central Excise and Service Tax, Ahmedabad — 2014 (12) TMI 1215 — CESTAT,
Ahmedabad. In the said case, the Hon’ble Tribunal had held that :

“5 It is clear from the above p; ovisions of Section 85 3A) of the




13
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3011/2023

Commissioner (Appeals) has no power to condone the delay
beyond the prescribed period. In our considered view,
Commissioner (Appeals) rightly rejected the appeal following the
Statutory provisions of the Act. So, we do not Jind any reasons to
Interfere in the impugned order. Accordingly, we reject the appeal
Jiled by the appellant. ”

9. In view of the above discussions and following the judgment of the Hon’ble
Tribunal, supra, I do not find this a it case for exercising the powers conferred
vide Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act, 1994, Therefore, I reject the appeal filed

by the appellant on grounds of limitation only. I refrain from expressing any

opinion with regard to the merit of the case.

10. STl GRT & o) 78 3nfie BT FueRT SuRie TR I forar o 2

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

To,

M/s Manojkumar Mohanlal Bhatia,
G-No-303, G-10C, S_ector-28,
Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382028

Copy to :
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Gandhinagar.
3. The Additional / Jojnt Commissioner, Central GST, Gandhinagar
Commissionerate.
4. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for
of OIA on website.

\é./ Guard ﬁlg.

6.  PAFile.

ublication

Page 13 of 13 -






